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Reflecting a stable global growth rate, Global Inflation Rate stabilized at the same level 

recorded in the previous year. Several factors, mainly lower oil prices during the second 

half of 2014, tightening measures adopted by euro area to control sovereign debt, and 

higher unemployment rates in a number of regions around the world helped suppress 

inflation, (Annex Table 1/2 & Figure 1.2).

In 2014, Unemployment Rate moderately receded in advanced economies to about 7.3%, 

down from 7.9% in 2013. Despite such a decrease, it remains high. In fact, it remains 

higher than the global average of about 5.6%. The picture is even darker in the euro area. 

Despite signs of bottoming up, unemployment rate did not recede much in the euro area; it 

remained at a high 11.6% in 2014 against 12% in 2013. This is the highest unemployment 

rate recorded in advanced economies during the last ten years. Estimates suggest that the 

number of unemployed in the euro area alone was as high as about 18 million in mid-2014, 

of which about 3 million were youth in the age group of 15-24 years, (Annex Table 1/3).

On Global Monetary Developments, short term interest rates in advanced economies 

tended to moderate against the backdrop of expansionary measures adopted by central 

banks. A number of advanced economies maintained low interest rates in 2014 while 

others, with the sole exception of US, brought them further down. Similarly, long-term 

Source: Annex 1/2.

Figure 1.2
Inflation in Developed & Developing Countries

(2010-2014)

In 2014, advanced economies scored favorably in terms of growth performance compared 

to the previous year. The euro area recorded a moderate recovery following a multi-year 

crisis. Growth was positive during 2014 following deflation during the previous two years.  

US economy recorded a better performance, although it fell short of reaching the projected 

levels. A significant development is the fact that US economy in 2014 created more new 

jobs. UK economy benefited from lower oil prices and improved investor confidence 

relative to the euro area. It recorded the highest economic growth rate among advanced 

economies, at about 2.6%. Despite expansionary measures adopted during 2013 in support 

of economic activity last year, the Japanese economy could not benefit from the impact of 

those measures, or from lower oil prices, to record a positive growth rate in 2014, on the 

contrary, it recorded a slight contraction. In 2014, developing and emerging market 

economies continued to be the main drivers of global economic growth, albeit at lower 

rates relative to pre-crisis ones. The focus by these economies on domestic policies in 

support of growth contributed to stronger domestic demand

In aggregate, as an outcome of the above developments, Global Economic Growth Rate
remained stable at the same level recorded in 2013, i.e., about 3.4%. In 2014, advanced 

economies grew at 1.8%, up from 1.4% in 2013. Despite recording a higher growth rate 

compared to advanced economies, at 4.6% in 2014, developing and emerging market 

economies fell below the 5% growth they had recorded in 2013. (Annex Table 1/1 & 

Figure 1.1).

Figure 1.1
Real GDP Growth Rate of World, Developed and Developing Economies 

(2010-2014)

Source: Annex 1/1
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(Chapter 3)

Sectoral Developments

Agriculture and Water

Agriculture is one of the most important economy sectors in Arab countries from 

economic, social and environmental perspectives as well as that of interdependence 

relationships with other production and service sectors. In terms of inputs and products, 

Agriculture is a pillar to which many economic activities, including manufacturing, 

marketing, trade and service activities are linked and are dependent thereupon. It offers 

jobs to around 26 million people of Arab work force and satisfies food consumption needs 

of the population.

Agriculture Value Added of Arab countries at current prices in 2014 grew to about USD

146.6 billion, a 3.7% increase over the previous year. As such, it accounted for about 5.3% 

of total GDP of Arab countries in 2014, while agriculture value added per capita was about 

USD 399. In fact, the growth in agricultural product in 2014 can be explained by positive 

agricultural developments in main agricultural producers in the Arab region, including 

Egypt, the Sudan and Algeria, where policies focused on improving food security, offering 

* For GCC countries, unemployment includes both citizens and expatriates.
Source: Annex 2/18 and report authors’ estimates based on official sources and different international 
data.

Figure 2.4
Unemployment Rates in Selected Arab Countries

(2013-2014)
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The Banking Sector continued to perform positively. Credit facilities to the private sector 

grew at rates that exceeded the outcome of the previous year. Total deposits also increased, 

although at lower rates than observed in the previous year. Earnings indicators for the 

majority of Arab banks improved this year. As to important developments related to 

legislation and regulation during 2014, supervisory and oversight authorities in Arab 

countries continued efforts to modernize and develop the whole system of laws, 

regulations and circulars, in tandem with international developments, and to adopt 

measures to implement the latest Basel standards, particularly on liquidity risk and 

governance regimes and rules. Arab central banks and monetary authorities paid particular 

attention to issues related to financial stability, (Annex Table 7/6, 7/7 & Table 7.1, 7.2).

Table 7.1
Banking Sector Deposits in Arab Banks, (2013-2014)

(USD Million)

year
Private Saving and 

Term Deposits

Private 
Current 
Deposits

Total 
Private 

Deposits

Total 
Deposits

Total 
Deposits 
to GDP 

(%)

2013 978,785 594,984 1,573,769 1,758,385 65

2014 1,032,120 668,981 1,701,101 1,906,064 69

Change (%) 5.4 12.4 8.1 8.4

*Data for Saudi Arabia for M3.
Source: Annex 7/1.

Figure 7.1
Domestic Liquidity Growth Rates in Arab Countries

(2013-2014)
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number of infrastructure mega projects by some Arab countries. Balances of payments of 

non-oil Arab countries were negatively affected by lackluster global economic growth, 

particularly in the euro area, the major trading partner. As a result, transactions between 

Arab countries as a group and the rest of the world showed a decrease in total surplus of 

Arab balances of payments from USD 115.1 billion in 2013 to a modest USD 5.9 in 2014,

(Annex Table 9/1 & Figure 9.1).

Total External Public Debt for borrowing Arab countries increased slightly by 0.7% in 

2014 to USD 206.8 bn. This is explained by the decision of several Arab countries to 

borrow on external markets in order to finance fiscal deficit that remains at high levels. 

External public debt service increased by 26.6% to USD19.3 billion.

External indebtedness indicators for Arab borrowing countries as a group show that 

external public debt to GDP ratio decreased from 22.7% in 2013 to 21.7% in 2014 as GDP 

growth rate exceeded that of external indebtedness. External public debt service to exports 

of goods and services ratio for borrowing Arab countries remained unchanged at 5.9%,

(Annex Table 9/6, 9/7, and 9/8).

Global exchange rate developments had their impact on Arab Currency Exchange Rates,

particularly in view of gains made by the US dollar during the year thanks to recovering 

Figure 9.1
Balance of Payments for Arab Countries as a Group

(2010-2014)

Source: Annex 9/1
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On the other hand, aid extended by the Institution of Arab Coordination Group was 

USD 15.4 billion in 2014, up from USD 12.3 billion in 2013, i.e., an increase of 25.2%. 

Commitments extended by these institutions to Arab countries accounted for 45.1% in 

2014 against 47.4% in 2013. Sectoral distribution of finance operations by member 

institutions of the Coordination Group for 2014 suggests a continued focus on support to 

infrastructure projects, particularly energy projects of different kinds. Total development 

assistance for these projects in 2014 accounted for USD 6.6 billion, i.e., 43.1% of total 

assistance extended during the year, (Annex Table 11/3).

Total official development assistance (ODA) extended to Arab countries from all sources, 

excluding Arab institutional aid, was USD 22 billion in 2013, i.e., an increase of 47.3% 

over 2012. This assistance accounts for 14.7% of total official development aid extended to 

developing countries during 2013.

Figure 11.1
Arab Official Development Assistance (Net Disbursements)

(1970-2014)

Source: Annex 11/1
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Country Year

Poverty Ratio (National 
Poverty Line)

Poverty Ratio 
(International Poverty Line)* Gini Coefficient (%) Notes

1980 44.20
1987/1986 3.0 0.00 36.06

1992 14.4 2.74 43.36
1997 21.1 1.49 36.42

2003/2002 14.2 1.16 38.87
2006 13.0 0.25 37.72
2008 13.3 0.07 33.82
2010 14.4 0.08 35.43
2013 35.40

UAE 2007 38.30

Bahrain 2003 11 0 .
1985 7.7 8.64 43.43
1990 6.7 5.86 40.24
1995 6.2 6.47 41.66
2000 32.4 2.55 40.81
2005 23.33 1.38 41.42
2010 15.5 0.74 35.79
2013 36.10
1988 8.1 7.10 40.19
1995 14.1 6.38 35.33
2000 12.1 . 36.90
2005 5.7 . .
1995 54.7 . .
2000 60.0 . .
2004 44.8 46.11 64.34
1996 9.6 4.76 36.77
2000 42.0 . .
2002 . 18.83 39.96
2006 . 40.00
2013 40.8 44.00
1992 77.5 . .
1996 90.5 . .
2002 50.0 . .
2009 46.5 19.80 35.29
2013 35.30
1997 14.3 . 33.70

2003/2004 11.4 1.71 35.78
2006/2007 12.3 . 33.80

2013 35.80
Somalia 2002 43.2 . .

1993 37.00
1998 51.00
2004 41.50
2007 22.4 3.37 30.86
2012 18.9 3.91 29.54
2013 30.90

Oman 2000 39.90
2003 35.5 . .
2007 31.2 0.92 38.65
2009 26.2 0.08 35.50
2011 25.8 40.30
2013 35.50

Qatar 2007 41.10
2013 41.10
1987 34.70
1999 36.00
1996 6.3 . .

2005/2004 28.6 . 36.00
1982/1981 17.2 . .
1991/1990 24.3 4.46 32.00
1996/1995 19.4 2.46 30.13
2000/1999 16.7 1.81 32.76
2005/2004 19.6 2.26 32.14

2008 22.0 1.68 30.75
2009 21.6
2011 25.2
2013 26.3 30.80
1980 54.00

1985/1984 21.1 10.29 39.19
1991/1990 13.1 2.45 39.20
1999/1998 16.3 6.76 39.46
2001/2000 15.3 6.27 40.63
2004/2003 14.2 . .

2007 8.9 2.57 40.88
2013 40.90
1987 . 41.32 43.94
1990 56.6 . .
1993 . 42.79 50.05

1996/1995 50.5 23.40 37.29
2000 51.0 21.16 39.04
2004 46.7 25.41 41.26
2008 42.0 23.43 40.46
2013 40.50
1992 19.1 1.05 39.45
1998 40.1 10.47 33.44

2006/2005 34.8 9.78 37.69
2012 38.0
2013 37.70

* Poverty line is 1.25 dollars at Purchasing Power Parity for 2005
Sources: World Bank database on Poverty and UN Country Reports on Millennium Development Goals

                  Joint Arab Economic Report (2015), and various official national and international sources.

Jordan

Tunisia

National Poverty Line: 1277 
Tunisian Dinars per person 
each year for cities and 820
Tunisian Dinars per person 

each year for regions

Algeria

Comoros

 Annex Table (2/7): Poverty and Income Inequality Ratios in Arab Countries

Djibouti
National Poverty Line: 147936 

Djiboutian Franc per year

Sudan
National Poverty Line: 114

Sudanese Pound (year 2010)

Syria

Iraq

Morocco

Mauritania

Yemen

Palestine
National Poverty Line: 2293 

Israeli New Sheqel (year 2011) 

Kuwait

Lebanon

Egypt
National Poverty Line: 3920.8 

Egyptian Pound (years 
2012/2013)
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(Billion Barrels at Year's End)

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014* Change (% )
2013/2014

 Algeria 97.80 97.80 97.80 97.80 97.80 0.0        

 Bahrain 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.0        

 Egypt 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.0        

 Iraq 12.20 12.20 12.20 12.20 12.20 0.0        

 Kuwait 264.59 265.40 265.90 265.85 265.78 0.03-       

 Libya 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 0.0        

 Oman 142.30 141.40 145.30 145.30 145.30 0.0        

 Qatar 25.50 25.26 25.24 25.24 25.24 0.0        

 Saudi Arabia 101.50 101.50 101.50 101.50 101.50 0.0        

 Sudan 47.10 48.00 48.50 48.40 48.36 0.08-       

 Syria 4.30 4.30 4.20 4.20 4.20 0.0        

 Tunisia 5.00 5.00 1.50 1.50 1.50 0.0        

 UAE 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 0.0        

 Yemen 2.67 2.67 2.67 2.67 2.67 0.0        

 Total Arab countries 711.5 712.1 713.4 713.2 713.1 0.02-       
 Angola 9.06 9.06 9.06 9.06 9.01 0.6-       

 Ecuador 151.17 154.58 157.30 157.80 157.80 0.0        

 Iran 99.40 99.40 99.40 99.40 100.00 0.6        

 Nigeria 37.20 37.20 37.14 37.14 37.07 0.2-       

 Venezuela 7.21 8.24 8.24 8.24 8.23 0.1-       

 Total non-Arab OPEC 304.0 308.5 311.1 311.6 312.1 0.15        

 Total OPEC 995.0 1000.0 1007.6 1007.9 1008.3 0.04        
 Brazil 12.86 13.99 13.15 15.05 15.31 1.7        

 Canada 2.86 2.83 3.10 2.98 2.98 0.0        

 China 5.67 5.32 5.37 5.83 5.50 5.7-       

 CIS 19.12 20.68 28.95 33.40 37.90 13.5        

 Of which: Azerbaijan 10.40 10.16 10.26 10.07 9.81 2.6-       

Kazakhstan 6.10 5.60 6.00 6.00 6.00 0.0        

Russian Federation 98.90 98.90 119.06 118.89 119.79 0.8        

Turkmenistan 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 0.0        

Uzbekistan 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.59 0.0        

 Mexico 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.0        

 Norway 60.00 60.00 80.00 80.00 80.90 1.1        

 UK 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 30.00 0.0        

 USA 20.35 20.35 23.72 24.38 24.65 1.1        

 Rest of the world 39.19 43.17 32.70 40.41 45.74 13.2        

 World total 1231.0 1241.6 1266.8 1281.9 1292.9 0.86        

 Arab countries/ world (%) 57.8 57.4 56.3 55.6 55.2

* Preliminary estimates.
- Canada's oil reserves exclude unconventional reserves such as oil sands.
- World's oil reserves exclude Bitumen and extra heavy oil in Venezuela.
- 50% of the Divided Zone's oil reserves is added to each of Saudi Arabia and Kuwait oil reserves.
Source: Secretary General's Annual Report 2015,OAPEC.

Annex Table (5/1): Arab and World Crude Oil Reserves
 (2010-2014)
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( Million US Dollars )

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014*

Total Arab Countries 320,403.3 516,460.5 621,647.6 560,643.7 464,527.5

Jordan -6,803.7 -8,831.7 -10,559.4 -11,664.5 -11,814.2

UAE 48,977.8 72,105.1 131,983.0 137,152.9 126,764.0

Bahrain 2,642.8 7,800.3 6,794.7 7,589.4 7,728.2

Tunisia -4,570.8 -4,798.9 -6,105.1 -7,265.2 -8,029.1

Algeria 18,200.0 25,953.0 20,237.0 9,316.0 600.0

Djibouti -294.9 -427.0 -460.0 -475.0 -525.0

Saudi Arabia 153,711.5 244,738.0 246,570.4 222,557.0 183,862.0

Sudan 2,564.9 1,528.1 -4,056.2 -3,938.2 -3,755.7

Syria -3,662.9 -7,660.8  ...  ...  ... 

Iraq 14,436.0 39,048.0 44,053.6 39,322.0 38,780.7

Oman 18,725.6 25,594.3 26,509.8 24,587.8 22,812.0

Qatar 54,027.7 87,372.7 102,197.7 105,292.6 100,570.6

Comoros -156.1 -173.7 -198.9 -196.8 -179.4

Kuwait 47,528.1 80,269.4 95,411.3 90,159.1 77,414.3

Lebanon -12,500.9 -13,927.1 -14,712.8 -15,328.0 -16,216.0

Libya 24,376.2 7,859.8 35,436.5 9,566.0 1,500.0

Egypt -21,135.6 -21,572.0 -27,349.1 -22,384.4 -30,830.9

Morocco -14,964.0 -19,288.4 -20,097.9 -20,349.3 -20,522.9

Mauritania 126.2 297.3 -460.9 -392.8 -608.1

Yemen -824.6 574.2 -3,546.2 -2,904.9 -3,023.0

Total Arab Countries -130,108.0 -124,641.2 -161,466.0 -176,244.3 -191,425.5

Jordan 1,091.4 998.9 1,490.0 1,408.7 2,094.4

UAE -30,463.4 -9,120.8 -47,781.6 -53,587.0 -57,300.0

Bahrain -231.1 -2,503.2 -2,498.4 -2,863.3 -4,240.2

Tunisia 535.0 -485.4 304.3 -167.4 321.2

Algeria -8,710.0 -10,845.0 -10,912.0 -10,976.0 -8,130.0

Djibouti 228.6 267.0 275.0 283.2 320.0

Saudi Arabia -59,039.7 -56,807.0 -51,368.5 -51,246.0 -68,212.0

Sudan -6,447.1 -3,998.7 -3,057.2 -3,176.2 -2,502.4

Syria 2,346.0 -2,211.0  ...  ...  ... 

Iraq -5,450.9 -8,533.4 -9,399.6 -11,865.3 -11,190.1

Oman -7,987.0 -9,435.6 -10,624.2 -10,366.7 -10,002.0

Qatar -18,712.9 -22,744.1 -26,108.8 -27,629.9 -28,633.2

Comoros -31.3 -33.2 -36.8 -59.8 -51.3

Kuwait 1,685.4 264.3 434.7 -1,569.4 -2,767.0

Lebanon 3,083.4 7,030.2 8,828.0 9,003.0 6,435.0

Libya -5,746.8 -4,309.8 -8,775.4 -8,658.6 -6,500.0

Egypt 3,101.0 -1,550.0 -1,979.2 -5,263.5 -2,617.6

Morocco 3,595.4 3,290.9 3,025.0 3,779.6 4,573.3

Mauritania -601.3 -679.9 -1,035.8 -1,016.9 -873.5

Yemen -2,352.8 -3,235.4 -2,245.6 -2,272.9 -2,150.0

* Preliminary data.

Trade Balance

Net Services and Income

Annex Table (9/1) "A": Balance of Payments of the Arab Countries

(2010-2014)
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( Million US dollars )

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014*

Total Arab Countries -33,366.5 -75,650.4 -78,051.0 -13,060.0 1,684.8

Jordan 795.1 -325.4 -660.9 1,071.9 1,072.8

UAE -4,934.0 -16,703.1 -19,388.2 929.6 7,615.5

Bahrain 106.9 72.3 118.4 -123.1 -142.0

Tunisia 125.7 98.9 77.3 -13.0 -45.3

Algeria 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1,240.0

Djibouti 8.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Saudi Arabia -34,393.0 -45,254.0 -45,564.0 -8,574.0 -11,097.0

Sudan -740.8 -809.5 -2,275.4 -1,560.9 1,365.9

Syria 887.5 -373.1  ...  ... …

Iraq -7,946.1 -3,389.1 -4,117.9  ... …

Oman 738.6 -554.0 -733.4 -522.8 -634.0

Qatar -1,077.7 -3,737.7 -1,553.0 1,143.7 -1,014.3

Comoros -60.9 7.2 50.0 -3.9 -3.6

Kuwait 7,304.8 -4,620.7 1,083.0 -1,947.9 3,886.2

Lebanon 11,469.7 1,651.9 -852.1  ... …

Libya -2,494.4 -2,741.8 -2,538.9 -2,382.1 -2,875.0

Egypt -1,741.7 -870.6 -2,828.4 -1,316.9 1,674.7

Morocco -1,545.7 2,288.0 -230.7 331.7 663.0

Mauritania 11.4 -46.3 -126.9 -244.3 122.0

Yemen 120.0 -343.6 1,490.0 152.0 -144.0

Total Arab Countries 88,354.3 94,726.2 171,879.8 115,063.2 5,900.6

Jordan 1,469.7 -1,162.6 -3,793.7 489.7 1,412.1

UAE 7,333.2 4,525.8 9,885.6 21,045.6 4,689.7

Bahrain 1,279.3 -587.0 673.1 173.7 555.9

Tunisia -139.2 -1,667.3 1,439.2 -2,459.1 -2,976.9

Algeria 15,320.0 20,127.0 12,136.0 134.0 240.0

Djibouti 8.7 -21.0 -4.0 170.5 42.3

Saudi Arabia 35,029.0 98,878.1 112,559.4 69,150.7 6,628.5

Sudan -1,498.1 631.8 -4,557.5 -3,139.6 -15.2

Syria 2,068.3 -7,111.8  ...  ...  ... 

Iraq 6,266.0 10,393.7 9,254.7 10,248.4 10,171.5

Oman 1,492.8 1,490.2 1,035.1 12,286.1 1,411.0

Qatar 12,195.9 -14,343.6 16,079.5 9,063.8 1,367.9

Comoros -44.0 -13.9 34.0 -30.1 -3.6

Kuwait 555.8 4,460.4 3,316.5 4,848.2 3,935.3

Lebanon 3,324.5 -1,996.2 -1,536.9 -721.6 1,101.0

Libya 4,500.8 -2,028.7 13,411.1 -9,127.8 -15,576.0

Egypt 1,276.1 -18,331.1 -3,824.4 2,787.8 -1,537.7

Morocco -1,204.8 2,633.5 3,683.1 1,397.0 -3,182.6

Mauritania 25.6 246.9 486.1 -29.7 -354.6

Yemen -905.3 -1,398.2 1,602.8 -1,224.2 -2,008.0

* Preliminary data.

Net Errors & Omissions

Overall Balance of Payments

Annex Table (9/1) "D" : Balance of Payments of the Arab Countries

(2010-2014)
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